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Response to Request for Information 

 
Reference FOI 003605 
Date 23 May 2019 
 

Primary School Admissions 
 
 
Request: 
 

Under the Freedom of Information Act 2000, please supply the following: 

1. A list of all Primary, Infant and Junior schools in Wolverhampton and whether 

they were oversubscribed or not-oversubscribed on national offer day 2019 

(16th April). 

Please include each school’s Unique Reference Number (URN), DFE code, 

and/or address/postcode to allow us to identify each relevant school without 

ambiguity. 

We define a school to be oversubscribed if, and only if, at least one on-time 

applicant was refused a place and the applicant did not receive an offer 

from any higher preference school. 

 

If there were no refusals to on-time applicants - even if the school was unable 

to accept one or more late applications, or admitted over its published 

admission number - then we do not consider this school to be oversubscribed. 

 

If you use a different definition of oversubscription, then please make 

this clear in the response. 

O = Oversubscribed N = Not oversubscribed 
 
Bantock 336/2117 - N 

Berrybrook 336/2012 -N 
Bilston CofE 336/3024 - N 
Bushbury Hill 336/2003 - N 
Bushbury Lane 336/2016 - N 
Castlecroft 336/2043 - O 
Christ Church Infant 336/3012 -O 
Christ Church Junior 336/3019 -N 
Claregate 336/2042 - N 
Corpus Christi 336/3310 - N 
D’Eyncourt 336/2057 - O 
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Dovecotes 336/2111 - N 
Dunstall 336/2017 - N 
East Park 336/2040 - N 
Eastfield 336/2103 - N 
Edward the Elder 336/3318 - O 
Elston Hall 336/2112 - O 
Fallings Park 336/2015 - N 
Field View 336/2049 - N 
Goldthorn 336/2075 - N 
Graiseley 336/2030 - N 
Grove 336/2019 - N 
Hill Avenue 336/2033 - N 
Holy Rosary 336/3302 - N 
Holy Trinity 336/3309 - O 
Lanesfield 336/2071 - N 
Long Knowle 336/2058 - N 
Loxdale 336/2058 - N 
Manor 336/2072 - O 
Merridale 336/2089 - O 
Nishkam 336/2007 - N 
Northwood Park 336/3317 - N 
Oak Meadow 336/2102 - O 
Palmers Cross 336/2029 - N 
Parkfield 336/2073 - O 
Perry Hall 336/2109 - O 
Rakegate 336/2034 - N 
SS Mary and John’s 336/2008 - N 
SS Peter and Paul 336/3315 - N 
Spring Vale 336/2074 - N 
Springdale 336/2032 – N 
St Alban’s 336/3017 - N 
St Andrew’s 336/2118 - N 
St Anthony’s 336/3303 - O 
St Barts 336/3008 - O 
St Jude’s 336/2009 - O 
St Luke’s 336/3301 - O 
St Martin’s 336/3022 - O 
St Mary’s Catholic 336/3304 - N 
St Michael’s CofE 336/3316 - O 
St Michael’s Catholic 336/3307 - O 
St Patrick’s 336/3312 - N 
St Paul’s 336/3314 - N 
St Stephen’s CofE 336/3010 - O 
St Teresa’s 336/3311 - N 
St Thomas’ 336/3016 - N 
Stow Heath 336/2066 - N 
Stowlawn 336/2053 - N 
Trinity 336/3025 - N 
The Royal School, Wolverhampton 336/6000 - O 
Uplands Junior 336/2079 - N 
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Villiers 336/2054 - N 
Warstones 336/2105 - N 
West Park 336/2116 - O 
Westacre Infant 336/2044 - O 
Whitgreave 336/2022 - O 
Wilkinson 336/2069 - O 
Woden 336/2006 - N 
Wodensfield 336/2106 - O 
Wood End 336/2065 - O 
Woodfield Infant 336/2027 - N 
Woodfield Junior 336/2026 - N 
Woodthorne 336/2115 - N 

2. The total number of places offered at each school. 

O = Oversubscribed N = Not oversubscribed 
 
Bantock 336/2117 - N 

Berrybrook 336/2012 -N 
Bilston CofE 336/3024 - N 
Bushbury Hill 336/2003 - N 
Bushbury Lane 336/2016 - N 
Castlecroft 336/2043 - O 
Christ Church Infant 336/3012 -O 
Christ Church Junior 336/3019 -N 
Claregate 336/2042 - N 
Corpus Christi 336/3310 - N 
D’Eyncourt 336/2057 - O 
Dovecotes 336/2111 - N 
Dunstall 336/2017 - N 
East Park 336/2040 - N 
Eastfield 336/2103 - N 
Edward the Elder 336/3318 - O 
Elston Hall 336/2112 - O 
Fallings Park 336/2015 - N 
Field View 336/2049 - N 
Goldthorn 336/2075 - N 
Graiseley 336/2030 - N 
Grove 336/2019 - N 
Hill Avenue 336/2033 - N 
Holy Rosary 336/3302 - N 
Holy Trinity 336/3309 - O 
Lanesfield 336/2071 - N 
Long Knowle 336/2058 - N 
Loxdale 336/2058 - N 
Manor 336/2072 - O 
Merridale 336/2089 - O 
Nishkam 336/2007 - N 
Northwood Park 336/3317 - N 
Oak Meadow 336/2102 - O 
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Palmers Cross 336/2029 - N 
Parkfield 336/2073 - O 
Perry Hall 336/2109 - O 
Rakegate 336/2034 - N 
SS Mary and John’s 336/2008 - N 
SS Peter and Paul 336/3315 - N 
Spring Vale 336/2074 - N 
Springdale 336/2032 – N 
St Alban’s 336/3017 - N 
St Andrew’s 336/2118 - N 
St Anthony’s 336/3303 - O 
St Barts 336/3008 - O 
St Jude’s 336/2009 - O 
St Luke’s 336/3301 - O 
St Martin’s 336/3022 - O 
St Mary’s Catholic 336/3304 - N 
St Michael’s CofE 336/3316 - O 
St Michael’s Catholic 336/3307 - O 
St Patrick’s 336/3312 - N 
St Paul’s 336/3314 - N 
St Stephen’s CofE 336/3010 - O 
St Teresa’s 336/3311 - N 
St Thomas’ 336/3016 - N 
Stow Heath 336/2066 - N 
Stowlawn 336/2053 - N 
Trinity 336/3025 - N 
The Royal School, Wolverhampton 336/6000 - O 
Uplands Junior 336/2079 - N 
Villiers 336/2054 - N 
Warstones 336/2105 - N 
West Park 336/2116 - O 
Westacre Infant 336/2044 - O 
Whitgreave 336/2022 - O 
Wilkinson 336/2069 - O 
Woden 336/2006 - N 
Wodensfield 336/2106 - O 
Wood End 336/2065 - O 
Woodfield Infant 336/2027 - N 
Woodfield Junior 336/2026 - N 
Woodthorne 336/2115 - N 

Questions 3-5 apply to oversubscribed schools identified in question 1 only: 

3. The number of on-time applicants refused a place who did not receive a place 

at any higher preference school. 

By this we mean the number of unsuccessful on-time applicants remaining on 

each school’s waiting list. Please answer for each individual school. 
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Castlecroft 336/2043 - 3 
Christ Church Infant 336/3012 – 9 
Corpus Christi 336/3310 -* 
D’Eyncourt 336/2057 - 3 
Edward The Elder 336/3318 - 20 
Elston Hall 336/2112 – 36 
Holy Trinity 336/3309 - * 
Manor 336/2072 - 28 
Merridale 336/2089 – 19 
Oak Meadow 336/2102 - 21 
Parkfield 336/2073 - 8 
Perry Hall 336/2109 - 20 
St Andrew’s CE 336/2118 – 12 
St Anthony’s 336/3033 - * 
St Barts 336/3008 – 55 
St Jude’s 336/2009 - 17 
St Luke’s 336/3301 - * 
St Martin’s 336/3022 – 11 
St Michael’s CE 336/3316 - * 
St Michael’s Catholic 336/3307 - * 
St Stephen’s CofE 336/3010 - 17 
The Royal School, Wolverhampton 336/6000 - * 
Westacre Inf 336/2044 - 16 
West Park 336/2116 - 30 
Whitgreave 336/2022 – 13 
Wilkinson 336/2069 - 10 
Wodensfield 336/2106 - 14 
Wood End 336/2065 – 14 

 
In response to the above responses marked with *, Section 1 of the Freedom 
of Information Act 2000 places two duties on public authorities.  Unless 
exemptions apply, the first duty at: 

 

• Section 1(1) (a) is to confirm or deny whether the information specified in 
a request is held.  
  

• The second duty at Section 1(1)(b) is to disclose information that has 
been confirmed as being held. 

 
In respect of the above responses marked with *, it has been established after 
careful consideration that the Council does not hold the above information as 
the school is its own admitting authority and has a specific admission policy 
and oversubscription criteria / maintain their own waiting list. Therefore the 
Local Authority cannot answer this question. 
 
Consequently, we are unable to provide any information relating to the above, 
and are informing you as required by Section 1(1) (a) of the Act, that states:  
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"Any person making a request for information to a public authority is entitled to 
be informed in writing by the public authority whether it holds information of the 
description specified in the request".  

4. The admission criterion under which the last successful applicant was 

admitted. 

Castlecroft 336/2043 - Distance 
Christ Church Infant 336/3012 – Distance 
Corpus Christi 336/3310 - * 
D’Eyncourt 336/2057 - Distance 
Edward The Elder 336/3318 - Distance 
Elston Hall 336/2112 – Distance 
Holy Trinity 336/3309 - * 
Manor 336/2072 - Distance 
Merridale 336/2089 – Distance 
Oak Meadow 336/2102 - Distance 
Parkfield 336/2073 - Distance 
Perry Hall 336/2109 - Distance 
SS Mary and John’s 336/2008 - * 
SS Peter and Paul 336/3315 - * 
St Barts 336/3008 – Religion/Distance 
St Jude’s 336/2009 - Distance 
St Luke’s 336/3301 - * 
St Martin’s 336/3022 – Distance 
 
St Michael’s Catholic 336/3307 - * 
St Michael’s CE 336/3316 - * 
St Paul’s 336/3314 - * 
St Patrick’s Catholic 336/3312 - * 
St Stephen’s CofE 336/3010 - Distance 
The Royal School, Wolverhampton 336/6000 - * 
Westacre Inf 336/2044 - Distance 
West Park 336/2116 - Distance 
Whitgreave 336/2022 – Distance 
Wilkinson 336/2069 - Distance 
Wodensfield 336/2106 – Distance 
Wood End 336/2065 – Distance 
 
In response to the above responses marked with *, Section 1 of the Freedom 
of Information Act 2000 places two duties on public authorities.  Unless 
exemptions apply, the first duty at: 

 

• Section 1(1) (a) is to confirm or deny whether the information specified in 
a request is held.  

  

• The second duty at Section 1(1)(b) is to disclose information that has 
been confirmed as being held. 
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In respect of the above responses marked with *, it has been established after 
careful consideration that the Council does not hold the above information as 
the school is its own admitting authority and has a specific admission policy 
and oversubscription criteria / maintain their own waiting list. Therefore, the 
Local Authority cannot answer this question. 
 
Consequently, we are unable to provide any information relating to the above, 
and are informing you as required by Section 1(1) (a) of the Act, that states:  
 
"Any person making a request for information to a public authority is entitled to 
be informed in writing by the public authority whether it holds information of the 
description specified in the request".  
  

5. The home-to-school distance of the last successful applicant, assuming 

distance was used to allocate this place. 

Please include measurement units and whether this is based upon a 

walking/driving route, straight line/as the crow flies distance or an alternative 

measurement system. 

Please always list all schools within Wolverhampton Local Authority even 

if you are unable to provide all the requested information - simply mark the 

relevant values as ‘Not Known’. 

All measurements shown below are in a straight line for the schools where the 
home to school distance was used to allocate the last place 
 
Bilston CE 336/3024 – 1.093 miles 
Bushbury Hill 336/2003 – 2.016 miles 
Castlecroft 336/2043 – 0.527 miles 
Christ Church Infant 336/3012 – 2.063 miles 
Corpus Christi 336/3310- * 
Dunstall Hill 3362017 – 0.420 miles 
Eastfield 336/2103 – 0.769 miles 
Elston Hall 336/2112 – 0.745 miles 
Graiseley 336/2030 – 0.710 miles 
Holy Trinity 336/3309 - * 
Manor 336/2072 – 0.954 miles 
Merridale 336/2089 – 0.377 miles 
Oak Meadow 336/2102 – 0.699 miles 
Palmers Cross 336/2029 – 1.649 miles 
Parkfield 336/2073 – 0.278 miles 
Perry Hall 336/2109 – 0.661 miles 
SS Mary and John’s 336/2008 - * 
SS Peter and Paul 336/3315 - * 
St Andrew’s CE 336/2118 – 0.538 miles 
St Barts 336/3008 – Religion/Distance 0.532 miles 
St Luke’s 336/3301 - * 
St Martin’s 336/3022 – 0.210 miles 
St Michael’s Catholic 336/3307 - * 
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St Michael’s CE 336/3316 - * 
St Paul’s 336/3314 - * 
St Patrick’s Catholic 336/3312 - * 
St Stephen’s CofE 336/3010 – 0.207 miles 
Stow Heath 336/2066 – 1.865 miles 
The Royal School, Wolverhampton 336/6000 - * 
Warstones 336/2105 – 0.662 miles 
Westacre Inf 336/2044 – 1.248 miles 
West Park 336/2116 – 0.190 miles 
Whitgreave Infant 336/2023 – 0.504 miles 
Wilkinson 336/2069 – 0.492 miles 
Wodensfield 336/2106 – 1.182 miles 
Wood End 336/2065 – 0.221 miles 
 
In response to the above responses marked with *, Section 1 of the Freedom 
of Information Act 2000 places two duties on public authorities.  Unless 
exemptions apply, the first duty at: 

 

• Section 1(1) (a) is to confirm or deny whether the information specified in 
a request is held.  

  

• The second duty at Section 1(1)(b) is to disclose information that has 
been confirmed as being held. 

 
In respect of the above responses marked with *, it has been established after 
careful consideration that the Council does not hold the above information as 
the school is its own admitting authority and has a specific admission policy 
and oversubscription criteria / maintain their own waiting list. Therefore, the 
Local Authority cannot answer this question. 
 
Consequently, we are unable to provide any information relating to the above, 
and are informing you as required by Section 1(1) (a) of the Act, that states:  

"Any person making a request for information to a public authority is entitled to 

be informed in writing by the public authority whether it holds information of the 

description specified in the request". 

 

Note: 

If any of these dates differ - please align to the relevant primary offer/deadline 

dates for your local authority. 

• Primary National Offer Day – 16th April 2019. 

• On-time applications – submitted before 15th January 2019. 

• Late applications – submitted after 15th January 2019. 
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